Acquisition. The Acquisition will enable the Group to further expand its portfolio, especially in the
Chengyu (成渝) region. The Board is therefore of the view that the Acquisition is important lateral
expansion of the Group’s existing business. Based on the foregoing, the Directors (including the
independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that the transactions contemplated under the
Share Transfer Agreement are fair and reasonable, on normal commercial terms and in the interests of
the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF
THE SHARE TRANSFER AGREEMENT

Assuming there is no acquisition and/or disposal of Shares, no exercise of share options from the date
of this announcement to the date of Completion and that no further Shares will be issued or
repurchased, the following table shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion and issue of the Consideration Shares:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon Completion
and issue of the

Consideration Shares

Name of Shareholders
No. of

Shares held

Approximate
percentage of
total issued

Shares
No. of

Shares held

Approximate
percentage of
total issued

Shares

Mr. Li Yunong(1) 756,810,000 64.84% 756,810,000 59.28%
Ms. Luo Xinlan(2) 92,736,000 7.95% 92,736,000 7.26%
Ms. Liu Hongwei(3) 2,220,000 0.19% 2,220,000 0.17%
Mr. Ren Caiyin(4) 1,479,000 0.13% 1,479,000 0.12%
Ms. Yang Li(5) 1,479,000 0.13% 1,479,000 0.12%
Mr. Li Yasheng(6) 987,000 0.08% 987,000 0.08%
The Vendors 0 0% 109,391,956 8.57%
Other public shareholders 311,505,000 26.69% 311,505,000 24.40%

Total 1,167,216,000 100% 1,276,607,956 100%

– 11 –

Notes:

1. On 16 January 2020, the Company was informed by Mr. Li Yunong that he had transferred his 100% shareholding in

Sainange Holdings to Leonus Holdings Limited (‘‘Leonus’’) for family wealth and succession planning purposes. After

the shareholding transfer, the family trust established by Mr. Li Yunong indirectly, through Leonus, holds 754,590,000

Shares held by Sainange Holdings. Mr. Li Yunong is therefore deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Sainange

Holdings by virtue of the SFO, being 754,590,000 Shares. For details, please refer to the announcement of the

Company dated 21 January 2020. On 29 December 2020, 2,220,000 award shares were granted to Mr. Li Yunong